

**Docket No. 15-20225**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED, et al,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (Houston),  
Case No. 4:09-CV-1237 · Honorable Keith P. Ellison*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ABUKAR HASSAN AHMED,  
DR. JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE, ZITA CABELLO,  
AZIZ MOHAMED DERIA, CARLOS MAURICIO, GLORIA REYES,  
OSCAR REYES, CECILIA SANTOS MORAN, ZENAIDA VELASQUEZ  
AND BASHE ABDI YOUSUF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

RUSSELL KORNBLITH  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SANFORD HEISLER KIMPEL, LLP  
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 31st Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(646) 402-5650 Telephone

YONINA ALEXANDER  
SANFORD HEISLER KIMPEL, LLP  
111 Sutter Street, Suite 975  
San Francisco, California 94104  
(415) 795-2020 Telephone

L. KATHLEEN ROBERTS  
NUSHIN SARKARATI  
SCOTT A. GILMORE  
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AND ACCOUNTABILITY  
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406  
San Francisco, California 94102  
(415) 544-0444 Telephone

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Abukar Hassan Ahmed, Dr. Juan Romagoza Arce,  
Zita Cabello, Aziz Mohamed Deria, Carlos Mauricio, Gloria Reyes, Oscar Reyes,  
Cecilia Santos Moran, Zenaida Velasquez and Bashe Abdi Yousuf*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iv

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE** .... 1

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES**.....2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....2

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE *KIOBEL* DOES NOT APPLY *MORRISON’S* FOCUS TEST TO ATS CLAIMS** .....4

    A. *Kiobel* Adopted a Two-Step Approach that Requires Examining the Claim as a Whole to Determine Whether the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Has Been Displaced.....4

    B. *Morrison’s* Focus Test Does Not Apply to Common Law ATS Claims .....5

    C. *Kiobel’s* Touch and Concern Test Applies to Claims as a Whole to Ascertain Whether the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Has Been Displaced .....9

    D. The Decision Below Bars Claims Like Those of Amici, a Consequence Not Contemplated by *Kiobel* .....10

**II. *KIOBEL’S* “TOUCH AND CONCERN” TEST REQUIRES A MULTI-FACTOR ANALYSIS**.....14

    A. The Presumption May Be Displaced by the Defendant’s Nationality, Residence, and Physical Presence .....15

    B. The Presumption May Be Displaced If Comity Concerns Are Not Triggered by Competing Foreign Jurisdictions.....18

    C. The Presumption May Be Displaced If the Claim Impacts Important National Interests .....21

**III. CONCLUSION** .....26

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....28

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

*Ahmed v. Magan*,  
 No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117963  
 (S.D. Ohio Aug 20, 2013).....12, 17

*Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Techs., Inc.*,  
 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague*,  
 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....15

*Arce v. Garcia*,  
 434 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2006) .....12, 13

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....19

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....12, 26

*Chavez v. Carranza*,  
 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....12, 21

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....17, 18

*Doe v. Constant*,  
 354 F. App’x 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

*Doe v. Drummond Co.*,  
 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....14, 17

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) *vacated*, 527 F. App’x 7  
 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

*Doe v. Nestle USA*,  
 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7, 8, 9

*Doe v. Saravia*,  
 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....12

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey*,  
 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

*Filártiga v. Peña-Irala*,  
 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....11, 22, 23

*In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation*,  
 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*Jara v. Barrientos*,  
 No. 6:13-cv-01426-RBD-GJK (M.D. Fla. 2013) ..... 12

*Jean v. Dorélien*,  
 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Kadic v. Karadzic*,  
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... *passim*

*Lizarbe v. Rondon*,  
 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Mehinovic v. Vuckovic*,  
 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 12

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)..... 21, 23

*Morrison v. Nat'l. Australia Bank, Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... *passim*

*Mujica v. AirScan Inc.*,  
 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy*,  
 6 U.S. 64 (1804)..... 9

*Mwani v. Bin Laden*,  
 947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 24, 25

*Ochoa Lizarbe v. Hurtado*,  
 No. 07-21783-CIV-JORDAN, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109517 (S.D.  
 Fla. Mar. 4, 2008) ..... 12

*One2One Commc'ns, LLC v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-3410, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12544 (3d Cir. July 21, 2015)  
 (Krause, J., concurring) ..... 20

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... 20

*Rasul v. Bush*,  
 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 19

*Reyes v. López Grijalba*,  
 No. 02-22046-Civ-Lenard/Klein (S.D. Fla) ..... 12

*Samantar v. Yousuf*,  
 560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... 12, 23

*Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively*,  
 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 17

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

*United States v. Davis*,  
 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 15

*Yousuf v. Samantar*,  
 No. 1:04 CV 1360 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011)..... 24

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 509B ..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1350 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 6

The Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA) Pub. L. 102–256,  
 106 Stat. 73 (1992) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 204 (abridged 8th ed. 2005)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)..... 23

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, 2012 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2636 ..... 23

Restat. (Second) of Conflict of Laws, § 85, cmt. b ..... 19

*Samantar v. Yousuf*, 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 78 ..... 24

Tr. of Oral Argument, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*  
 (No. 10-1491) (Feb 28, 2012)..... 11
